Financial Statements of the Annual Report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020. We include herein certain updates to
those policies.

Change in Accounting Principle
  In the third quarter of 2020, Washington Gas made a voluntary change in accounting principle for calculating the market-

related value of assets (MRVA) used in the determination of net periodic pension and other post-retirement benefit plan costs.
We have retrospectively applied this change in accounting principle to all applicable prior period financial information
presented herein as required. The following tables summarize the effect of the change in accounting principle on the primary
financial statement line items on our condensed statements of operations, condensed statements of comprehensive income, and
condensed statements of cash flows. The following Notes have been impacted by the change: Note 7 — Components of Total
Equity, Note 8 — Pension and Other Post — Retirement Benefit Plans, and Note 13 — Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Income.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Condensed Statements of Operations

Other income (expense) — net $ 4,754 $ 2,262 $ 7,016 $ 7,824 $ 4,524 $ 12,348
Income tax expense (benefit) $ (5,832) $ 587 $ (5,245) $ 25,627 $ 1,174 $ 26,801
Net income (loss) $ (16,275) $ 1,675 $ (14,600) $ 109,809 $ 3,350 $ 113,159

Condensed Statements of
Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income (loss) $ 98 $ (175) $ (77) $ 2,039 $ (349) $ 1,690
Comprehensive income (loss) $ (16,177) $ 1,500 $ (14,677) $ 111,848 $ 3,001 $ 114,849

Washington Gas Light Company
Financial Statements (continued)

Notes to Condensed Financial Statements (Unaudited)

9

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(In thousands)
Without
Change Adjustment

As Reported
(with

change)
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

Net income $ 109,809 $ 3,350 $ 113,159
ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET INCOME TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ —
Accrued/deferred pension and other post-retirement benefit cost (benefit)

$ (1,095) $ (4,524) $ (5,619)
Deferred income taxes — net $ 25,927 $ 1,174 $ 27,101

Washington Gas Light Company
Financial Statements (continued)

Notes to Condensed Financial Statements (Unaudited)

10

Accounting Standards Adopted in the Calendar Year and Other Newly Issued Accounting
Standards

The following table represents accounting standards adopted by Washington Gas during the six months ended June 30, 2021.

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTED IN CALENDAR YEAR 2021
Standard

Description

Date of adoption

Effect on the financial statements
or other significant matters

ASU 2019-12, Income
Taxes (Topic 740)
Simplifying the
Accounting for Income
Taxes